05-07-2001

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Docket No.: 3827.072

Patent and Trademark Office



PATENTS ONLY

101700667	<u> </u>	_V	
	s: Please record the attached origina	al documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Stefan FRANK	2. Name and address of receiving	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Martin DECKER	Name: Esselte Leitz GmbH &	Name: Esselte Leitz GmbH & Co. KG	
Brigitte RADU Horst PFRÜNDER	Address: Siemensstrasse 64		
	, idd, 555.		
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)		APR 2 3 2001	
3. Nature of conveyance:			
★ Assignment			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Stuttgart	State/Prov.:	
☐ Other	Country: GERMANY	ZIP: D-70469	
Execution Date: <u>December 7, 15, 20, & 10, 2000</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es)	☐ Yes ☒ No	
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new applicati	on, the execution date of the applicat	ion is:	
Patent Application No. Filing date	B. Patent No.(s)		
09/743,299 January 8, 2001			
Additional number	s Yes 🛭 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications a	and patents involved.	
concerning document should be mailed:	o. Total humber of applications a	and paterite involved.	
Name: Stephan A. Pendorf	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40,00	
Registration No. 32,665	— ■ Enclosed - Any excess or		
Address: P. O. Box 20445	credited or debited to depo	•	
Address, 1. O. Don 20110	— ☐ Authorized to be charged to be charg	to deposit account	
	— / tationzed to be ondiged	to dopook doodank	
	8. Deposit account number:		
City: Tampa State/Prov.: FL	16-0877		
Country: U.S. ZIP: 33622-0445	10-00 / /		
DO NO	OT USE THIS SPACE		
2010 - 1 VIV. 19 (P.C.) - 1 (1960.08) (P.T.4.1298)			
9. Statement and signature.		ttanhad convice a true corre	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info of the original document.	rmation is true and correct and any at	шаспец сору is a true сору	
Stephan A. Pendorf	In the second	April 19, 2001	
Name of Person Signing	Signature [Date	

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

REEL: 011753 FRAME: 0917

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying	Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties I Conveying Parties			
		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	Gerhard SIEGHART	12/14/2000		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1)	Theodor PFLUGFELDER	12/14/2000		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date		
Name (line 1)	Reiner JUSTEL	12/08/2000		
Name (line 2)				
Receiving P	arty Mark if additional names of rece	eiving parties attached		
_				
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Code			
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Address (line 1)		representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from		
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)		
Address (line 3)				
	City State/Country Zip Code			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent Number	er(s)		
09/743,29	9			

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying	Party(ies) I Conveying Parties	Mark if additional names of conveying parties at	tached
			Execution Date Month Day Year
	Walter OHNMACHT-BEZLER		12/07/2000
Name (line 2)			Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Peter SCHWALK		Month Day Year 12/08/2000
Name (line 2)			Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Gunther LEHLEITER		Month Day Year 12/08/2000
Name (line 2)			
Receiving P	arty	Mark if additional names of receiv	ing parties attached
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City	State/Country Zip Code	
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)			receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)			Assignment)
Address (line 3)			
	City	State/Country Zip Code	
	Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Mark if additional nu	
	ne Patent Application Number or the Patent Numbe		
	tent Application Number(s)	Patent Number(s)
09/743,29	9		
£	7] [
		'	

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Enter additional Conveying Parties	Execution Date
Name (line 1) Thomas SCHMAUS	Month Day Year 12/12/2000
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Name (line 1) Stefan LABONDE	Month Day Year 12/16/2000
Name (line 2)	Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Month Day Year
Name (line 2)	
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving	ing parties attached
Name (line 1)	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)	Assignment,
Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code	
Name (line 1)	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)	representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3) City State/Country Zip Code	
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional no	umbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same	
Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number	(s)
09/743,299	

150,1000

Assignment

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR

- 1. Stefan FRANK
 Sandbuckel 25 B
 D-70499 Stuttgart
 Germany
- 2. Martin DECKER
 Gottfried-Keller-Strasse 5
 D-71665 Vaihingen
 Germany
- 3. Brigitte RADU Krämerstrasse 24 D-71642 Ludwigsburg Germany
- 4. Horst PFRÜNDER Schelztorstrasse 44 D-73728 Esslingen Germany
- 5. Gerhard SIEGHART Echersbacher Strasse 27 D-96132 Schlüsselfeld Germany
- 6. Theodor PFLUGFELDER
 Neckarstrase 47
 D-71154 Nufringen
 Germany

- 7. Reiner JÜSTEL Eschenbrünnlestrasse 96 D-71065 Sindelfingen Germany
- 8. Walter OHNMACHT-BEZLER
 Enzstrasse 5
 D-70376 Stuttgart
 Germany
- 9. Peter SCHWALK
 Lembergstrasse 3
 D-70806 Kornwestheim
 Germany
- 10. Günther LEHLEITER
 Ludwigsburger Strasse 31
 D-71665 Vaihingen
 Germany
- 11. Thomas SCHMAUS
 Sindelfinger Strasse 40
 D-71069 Sindelfingen
 Germany
- 12. Stefan LABONDE Fichtenstrasse 65 D-71032 Böblingen Germany

hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE

Esselte Leitz GmbH & Co. KG Siemensstrasse 64 D-70469 Stuttgart Germany

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United

States and its territorial possessions, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled STAPLER, and which is found in U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 09/743,299 filed January 8, 2001 , (I hereby authorize and request my attorneys PENDORF & CUTLIFF, of P.O. Box 20445, Tampa, Florida 33622-0445, to insert the application number and filing date of said application when known) or any continuation, divisional, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof, including the right to claim priority under 35 U.S.C. §119, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in the application to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns; and we will execute without further consideration all papers deemed necessary by the ASSIGNEE in connection with the United States application when called upon to do so by the Assignee;

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been made or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent

and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date.	07.12 00	
Date:	U7.76 00	

Date: 15,12,00

Buigithe Radu

REEL: 011753 FRAME: 0924

Date: Dez. 10. 2000
Nont Pf- Horst PFRÜNDER
Date: <u>Dec. 14, 2000</u>
Jeshoin Siefhout Gerhard SIEGHART
Date: 14.12.00
Theoder Physiolog Theodor PFLUGFELDER
Theodor PFLUGFELDER Date: Dec. P. 2000
Reiner JÜSTEL
Reiner JÜSTEL Date: Dec. 7, 2000
W. Okumadu - Bezler
Walter OHNMACHT-BEZLER
Date: <u>Dec. 8. 2000</u>
Peter SCHWALK

Date: Dec. 8. 2000

Gürther LEHLEITER

Date: Dec. 12 2000

Thomas SCHMAUS

Date: 14, D.2 1000

RECORDED: 04/23/2001

Stefan LABONDE